

FILED
04-24-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2024AP164

PRIORITIES USA, WISCONSIN ALLIANCE
FOR RETIRED AMERICANS and WILLIAM
FRANKS, JR.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

GOVERNOR TONY EVERS,

Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Defendant-Respondent,

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL DECISION AND JUDGMENT
GRANTING MOTIONS TO DISMISS, ENTERED IN THE
DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
ANN PEACOCK, PRESIDING

**WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION'S
RESPONSE BRIEF**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

CHARLOTTE GIBSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1038845

FAYE B. HIPSMAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1123933

STEVEN C. KILPATRICK
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1025452

Attorneys for Wisconsin Elections
Commission

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 957-5218 (CG)
(608) 264-9487 (FBH)
(608) 266-1792 (SCK)
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
gibsoncj@doj.state.wi.us
hipsmanfb@doj.state.wi.us
kilpatricksc@doj.state.wi.us

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	8
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	10
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
I. Background of the current case.	10
II. Use of drop boxes, Commission guidance, and court decisions prior to <i>Teigen</i>	11
III. Post- <i>Teigen</i> election litigation.....	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. Stare decisis generally promotes integrity in the legal system and the rule of law, but departure from that rule is warranted where a case was unsound when decided and has proved unworkable in practice.....	16
II. <i>Teigen’s</i> interpretative approach to Wisconsin election law was unsound when decided.....	17
A. <i>Teigen</i> ignored the discretion conferred on municipal clerks to utilize tools to assist in properly administering elections.	17
B. <i>Teigen’s</i> interpretation of Wis. Stat. § 6.84 is unsound: it requires no reading the statutes through a “skeptical lens.”	19
C. <i>Teigen’s</i> interpretation of Wis. Stat. § 6.87 is unsound: the statute does not limit clerks’ discretion to designate a tool for the proper return of absentee ballots.	22
1. Section 6.87(4)(b)1. says nothing about a direct handoff to the municipal clerk, and clerks can designate places and people where ballots can be returned.....	22

2. Section 6.87(4)(b)1. says nothing about delivering ballots to the “clerk’s office.” 25

3. Drop boxes are widely used nationwide, and other states’ appellate courts have construed language like Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)1. to permit clerks to offer drop boxes as an in-person return method. 28

III. *Teigen* has created substantial confusion in the law and failed to produce settled precedent. 30

IV. Barred from using drop boxes for ballot return, clerks must invalidate ballots that arrive too late due to U.S. Postal Service delays. 32

CONCLUSION..... 36

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCS.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 29 (2020)	12, 13
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 776 (W.D. Wis. 2020).....	8, 12–13
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 977 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Jefferson v. Dane County</i> , 2020 WI 90, 394 Wis. 2d 602, 951 N.W.2d 556.....	23, 25
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Emps. Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257.....	17, 33
<i>Lee v. Paulson</i> , 2001 WI App 19, 241 Wis. 2d 38, 623 N.W.2d 577.....	21
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. LaRose</i> , 159 N.E.3d 1241 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020)	28
<i>Oney v. Schrauth</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 891, 541 N.W.2d 229 (Ct. App. 1995).....	27
<i>Palmer v. Yager</i> , 20 Wis. 91 (1865)	24
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	29
<i>Responsible Use of Rural & Agric. Land v. PSC</i> , 2000 WI 129, 239 Wis. 2d 660, 619 N.W.2d 888.....	27
<i>Rise, Inc. v. WEC</i> , No. 22-CV-2446, 2022 WL 21727750 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Dane Cnty. Oct 3, 2022).....	31
<i>Rise, Inc. v. WEC</i> , No. 2023 WI App 44, 2023 WL 4399022 (Wis. Ct. App. July 7, 2023)	31
<i>State ex rel. Ahlgrimm v. State Elections Bd.</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 585, 264 N.W.2d 152 (1978)	21

<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	23
<i>State ex rel. Reimann v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 214 Wis. 2d 605, 571 N.W.2d 385 (1997)	23
<i>State ex rel. Zignego v. WEC</i> , 2021 WI 32, 396 Wis. 2d 391, 957 N.W.2d 208.....	18
<i>State v. Clausen</i> , 105 Wis. 2d 231, 313 N.W.2d 819 (1982)	23
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 2020 WI 24, 390 Wis. 2d 570, 939 N.W.2d 519.....	26
<i>Teigen v. WEC</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568.....	13, 19
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 976 (E.D. Wash. 2020)	33
Statutes	
Ohio Rev. Code 3509.05.....	28
Wis. Stat. § 5.01(1).....	21
Wis. Stat. § 5.02(10).....	23–24
Wis. Stat. § 5.02(4e)	23
Wis. Stat. § 5.15(1)(b)	19
Wis. Stat. § 5.25(1).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 5.68(2).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 5.81(1).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 5.81(3).....	26
Wis. Stat. § 5.85(3).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 6.15(2)(a)	25
Wis. Stat. § 6.55(2)(b)	25

Wis. Stat. § 6.84	10, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.84(1)	20
Wis. Stat. § 6.84(2)	20–21
Wis. Stat. § 6.855	14, 26, 31
Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1)	26
Wis. Stat. § 6.855(5)	26
Wis. Stat. § 6.86(1)(a)2.	26
Wis. Stat. § 6.87	11
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(3)(a)	27
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)1	9, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)4.	9, 27
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(6)	11, 35
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(9)	35
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(b)(1).	15
Wis. Stat. § 6.88	23
Wis. Stat. § 7.10	18
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(1)	18
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(1)(d)	19
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(cm)	18
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(j)	18
Wis. Stat. § 7.20	18
Wis. Stat. § 7.25(6)	19
Wis. Stat. § 7.31	19
Wis. Stat. § 7.36	19
Wis. Stat. § 7.37(1)	19
